
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Studv Session Worksheet

Presentation Date: 11t612018 Approx Start Time: 11 :00 a.m. Approx Length: t hour

Presentation Title: Updates to Authority to Sign Contracts/Signature Delegation

Department: County Counsel

Presenters: Andrew Naylor, Assistant County Counsel

Other tnvitees: George Marlton, Procurement Division Director

WHAT ACTION ARE YOU REQUESTING FROM THE BOARD?

1. Revisions/updates to LCRB C-050-0100 to ensure all positions that the Board wishes to
delegate signing authority are included and accurately described in the rules.

2. Clarify IGA policy via order/resolution.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The current delegation of contracUcontract amendment signature
authority does not clearly cover all positions that may need to sign contracts. This includes
positions that no longer exists or have different titles, as well as the signature authority for
positions within the HACC. The IGA signature authority policy also needs to be clarified.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (current year and ongoing): None.

LEGAL/POLICY REQUIREMENTS: The Board needs to delegate the authority to all department
positions it wishes to have authority to sign contracts on behalf of the County. This can be done
via a Board Order, Resolution, or amendment to the County Code (either a new, standalone
provision or amendment to the existing LCRBs). The Board needs to ensure that such
delegation is also done for the HACC (ultimately through the HACC Board). The Board also
needs to clarify that it has delegated signing authority for lGAs per the existing policy.

pUBLIC/GOVERNMENTAL PARTICIPATION: Will need to go through appropriate process for
either board orders/resolutions or a revision to the County Code'

OPTIONS:
1. Action 1: Signature Authority Update

a. Do nothing (leave signature authority as-is)'
b. Decide to revise existing LCRB to update titles and confirm signature authority

delegation to those positions requesting it.
i. lf so, decide whether to update via order/resolution or ordinance

amendment.
2. Action 2: lGAs

a. Do nothing - leave policy as written.
b. Decide to confirm IGA PolicY.

RECOMM NDATIO N: Counsel recommends, at a minimum, updating the list of those positions

the Board wishes to delegate signing authority to, and to have that updated delegation as a
separate order/resolution/ordinance from the LCRBs to ensure that it applies to all County

Page 1 of2



contracts. A similar action delegating signature authority will need to be completed on behalf of
the HACC. Counselfurther recommends the Board, at a minimum, adopt an order or resolution
approving the current IGA policy.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Current LCRB provisions.
2. Current IGA policy.
3. Revised delegation proposal

SUBMITTED BY:
Division Director/Head Approval
Department Director/Head Approval
County Administrator Approval

For information on this issue or copies of attachments, please contact Andrew Naylor @ SO3-742-4623

Page 2 of 2



Clackauras CountY

DEPARTMENT Of FINANCtr

Issuing Section
PURCHASING

Nuruber: 3.1

nffective Date: July 9, 2009

L of 2Pnge:

Ap

Subject:
CONTRACTS WITII OTHNR PUBLIC

AGENCIES
I NMITNT s #o". il/t"4^

llul:pqsel

IJircltgrotlnd:

llelgleIlges:.

ftrlicw

To establish gui{elirles for Cornty Dcpzutments rvhen contfacting rvit|

other.:Fnblic igencics Qirtergowrnur*rrtnl Agteerrreirtl). .Tircse 
prncedures

follow rhe county's LCRB Rules and are intended to facilitate the

procut'emellt Process'

public Agencies are working togethel to be mote efficielrt and, tluough

cooperatilrn, reduce duplication of set'vices. Govertunent Agencies epter

ilto Intergovet'runetttai agreemetlts'rvliich define the obligation of the

par.ties, plriocl of time ofihe agleernent is in effect and the amount of

forr1p"n.otion, if any. An Intergovernmental Agreetlent is a lvritten

docrirnent wliich whon signed by the agencies becoures a contt'act.

oregop Revi,qert Statutes, chnpter' 190, cocperatig,rl or coye;tuleutal

Uniii; Ol{S 190.010, Arrllnr'itil of loenl ggrremn:cnts lo'nriLlri'

furter govertttneutal a gleemeut.

ORS 279A Oregort Public Contracting Code

The Boaltl of County Cotrtltissiotters execlttes a1l Intergoyertltrlental

r\ greentents, rvith the follorving exceptions'

(A) IGrAs uot cxceeding $5,000: 'lhe County Administratot', attd othet'

doqnty Offlcials as listed belor.v, are delegated the authority to execrtte

intergovet'ttttiental agt'eenretrts llot to exceed $5,000'00'

(ts) I n f c:'goyer.n ul ental A gre crnent..* b u lrveut co u n ty A llti I i a f ed

bo"ur,rr..,i*rt{s atttl/or clepnrtrnetr{sl 
-l'lle Coultty Aclminish'atoL, atrd other

County Officials as listcd belrrlv, are ticlugated tlre author:i$ to *xcculc

agreements betrveen t,]o11ty Al'{jliated {iovelrturents andlnr clcpin'lntcrits.

!

I



Subject:
CONTRACTS }VITH OTHER PUBLIC
AGENCIES

Number: 3.1

Pnge: 2 of3
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS

Peliqifions:

"Iutergovenunental Agreements" nlean contmcts with other public
agencies such as the Federal Govelnmen! a State or their.political
subdivisions,

"County Affiliated Goverunrents and/or departments" means
govelnnental entities whele the mernbers of the Boar.d County
Comrnissioners sit as mernbers of the governing board.

"County Officials" fol prrrposes of the delegation of anthority under
this section means:

Assessor'
Bnsiness and Conrrrrunity Services Dit.ectot
C-Conr Director
County Clelk
Cornrnunity Collectiolrs D irector
Comrnunity D evel opment l)ilector
Cornurunity and Legislative Aflhir.s Director.
County Adrninistlator
County Counsel
Depufy County Adrn in istlator
Distlict Attorney
District Attorney Office Adrninistt.ator.(Admirrisn.ative Services Manager)
Emergeucy Marragertrent D j_r'ector.

Employee Services Dilector
Family Coul't Serviccs Dhector.
Firrauce Dilector'
Florrrela nd Security Dir.ector.
HuurRn Services Dilectot'
Htt rrran Services DepLrty Director
Teclurical Selvices Dilector
Juverr i le Departnreut Dilector.
Larv Library Librarian
Library Dircutor
Public and Goyernureut Allairs Director
Pulchasing Marrager
Sheriff
Toulisnr ancl Developrnent Courrcil Executive Director
Tlansportation and Det,elopnrent Director
Trarrspoltalion aud Developnrent Deputy Director.
Transporlation ancl Developrnent Busirress Services Manager
Treasru'er
Ilndelslreriff
Water Envir clnrrretrt Services Director

l

l

t
t
I

I

i

I

I

I

I

t



Subjectl
CONTRACTS WITI-I OTHIR PUBLIC
AGENCIES
INTERG OVERNMENTAL AGBEEMEryTS

Nurnberl 3,7

Page: 3 of 3

PI:qgeduresl

Resnon$;{}ilifv,r

Depaltments:

Actiou:

Prepare Intergovetntlental Agreernents and subrnit to the Board of Colnty

Commissionels for approval if for ar'ounts greate' tha' $5,000,

Subrnit to Corurty Couttsel and Risk Management for review ancl approval'

Subrnit an or.igilal executed agreement fol recotding and a photocopy to

Accounts PaYable'

County Counsel

Review, revise, and approve as to folm ALL intergoveurmental

agreements plior to final execuiion.

Public Cotrh:acting Offi cer :

Subrnit to Counsel for review priol to approval by the Boald of Cognty

Conrnrissioners.

Board of County Conunissioners:

Execute Intergovet'nmeutal agteements'

Finance Depattment:

Remit ol receive payments according to agreement teu:ns'

i
i

l



CIacl<amas Counfy

DEPARTMENT of FINANCE

Issuing Scction
I'URCIIASING

Number: 3.8

Effective l)ate: July 9,2009

Page: I of2

Subject:
CO OPERATIVtr PRICD AGREEMENTS I /lZ*z^

Prprnpsn:

lllrclr{rfi}untlt

References:

lfoliej'i

To establish guidelines for County Departnrents when procuring goods or
selvices nsing Cooperative Price Agreements. These procedures follolv
the Connty's LCRB Rules and are intended to facilitate the procurement
p1'ocess.

The use of Cooper:ative Plice Agreements satisfies competitive bidding
requilements and eliminates the costs associatecl with competitive bidding
In 2003 ORS 279 was revised to define tlre use ofpublic conrracts by
public agencies other than the agency originally conducting the bid
plocess. This revision has jncleasecl the use ofcooperative price
agreements by County Depaltnrer:ts. Copies of:cooperative price
agreenrents nmy be obtained fi'om the Purchasing Division.

ORS 279 Oregon Public Contracting Cocle

BCC BO 2005-34Adopting LCRB ltules, Appenclix C of the County
Code, ancl BCC BO 2009-84 delegating nuthority to sign corrtracts (see
Code Appendix C, section C-050-0100),

LCRB RULES C.046-O4OO

Cooperative Plice Agreenlents lnay be enterecl into rvhen it reduces costs
and is in the best interest of the County. TJre pr.oculenteut process rnnst
meet the rcquirenrents of all ptuohasing larvs,

Depat'tnrenls desiling 1o pulchase goods or selvices must submit a request
to Purcirasing. Tf a Cooperative Pr:ice Agreement is available to the Counq'
it rvill be the plefblred methocl of procnlement.

Purchases up to $150,000 u,jll be executed by the Purchasing Department
buyels as authorjzed by Irttet'-govenutteltt AgLeerrrent.

Purchases over' $ I 50,000 r.r,ill be subruitted to the Board of Courrg,
Corlllrissjo nels fbl approval.

i



APPENDX C - IO3

components or phases of Work specified in or reasonably related to the scope of the

original procurement. Amendments to a Public Improvement Contract may be made only
when they are reasonably related to the scope of the original Procurement,

Stat. Auth.: ORS 279A.065
Stats. Implemented: ORS 2'79A.065 & ORS 2'19C.400(l)

[Adopted by Order NO. 2005-34, enacted 2/24/05; Amended by Order No. 2008-08, enacted l/31/08]

DIVISION C.OsO

AUTHORITY TO SIGN CONTRACTS

C-050-0100 Delegation of Authority to sign Contracts and Amendments

(1) Application. The Board has authority to sign all Contracts and Confact amendments

for the Contracting Agency. The purpose of these division C-050 rules is to establish a

limited delegation of that authority to sign Contracts and Contract amendments. In other

words, these rules identiff the persons other than the Board who have the authority to

sign Contracts and Confract amendments for the Contracting Agency. They do not
address the type of procurement process that is to be followed, such as lnvitation to Bid,
Request for Proposals, or other procurement process.

(2) Authority to Sign Contracts and Contract Amendments.
(a) Officers and employees of Clackamas County holding the positions listed in this

subsection have the authority to sign Contracts with a value not to exceed a total of
$150,000 in the aggregate for any one project or for any one contractor in a single

fiscal year.
(b) The listed persons also have authority to sign Contract amendments, if the

amendment does not exceed 10% of the original Contract amount or $150,000,

whichever is less.
Assessor
Business and Community Services Director
Business and Community Services Deputy Director
C-Com Director
County Clerk
Community and Legislative Affairs Director
Community Corrections Director
Community Development Director
County Administator
County Counsel
Deputy County Adminishator
District Attomey
District Attomey Office Administrator (Administrative Services Manager)

Emergency Management Director
Employee Services Director
Family Court Services Director
Finance Director
Homeland Security Director
Health, Housing and Human Services Director



APPENDIX C - IO4

Health, Housing and Human Services Assistant Director of Operations
Technology Services Director
Technology Services Deputy Director
Justice of the Peace
Juvenile Department Director
Law Library Librarian
Library Director
Public and Govemment Relations Director
Purchasing Manager
Sheriff
Tourism and Development Council Executive Director
Transportation and Development Director
Transportation and Development Deputy Direotor
Transportation and Development Business Services Manager
Treasurer
Undersheriff
Water Environment Services Director

(3) District Attorney's, Sheriff s, Treasurer's, Assessorns County Clerkos and Justice
of the Peace's Additional Authority. In addition to the authority granted above in
subsection (2), the District Attomey, the Sheriff, the Treasurer, the Assessor the County
Clerk and the Justice of the Peace have the authority to sign Contract amendments, for
contracts other than Public Improvement contracts, which do not exceed 10% of the
original contract amount, or $150,000, whichever is greater.
(4) DTD Director's and WES Director's Additional Authority. In addition to the
authority granted above in subsection (2), the Transportation and Development Director,
and the Water and Environment Services Director, have the authority to sign Contract
amendments, for Public Improvement contracts, which do not exceed 10% of the original
contract amount, or $150,000, whichever is greater,
(5) County Administrator's Additional Authority. In addition to the authority granted
above in subsection (2), the County Adminishator has the authority to sign Contract
amendments for both Public Improvement conhacts and other contracts, which do not
exceed l0% of the original conftact amount, or $150,000, whichever is greater.
(6) Authority Exclusive. The delegations of authority set forth in this section are
exclusive, and no other persons have authority to perform such functions without express
written authority from the Board granted after the adoption of this section. All previous
delegations of authority adopted by the Board are hereby repealed. The County
Administrator has other authority granted in Chapters 2.05 and2.09 of the County Code,
such as the authority to sign employment contracts.
(7) Other Limits. The authority granted in this section to sign Contract amendments does
not overide the limits on Contract amendments for Conhacts awarded as small
Procure.ments nnder c,-047-0265 or intermediate Procurements under c-047-0270.
Amendments to small Procurements shall not increase the Contact Price to greater than
$6,000. Amendments to intermediate Proourements shall not exceed 25%o of the original
Contract Price or $25,000, whichever is greater.

[Adopted by Order NO. 2005-34, enacted 2/24105; amended by Order No, 2006-366, enacted 8-24-06;
Amended by Order No. 2008-08, enacted Il3l/08; Amended by Order No. 2008-165, enacted l0/16/08;
Amended by Order No. 2009-84, enacted 7/9/09; amended by Order No.2010-21, enacted 3/18/10;
Amended by Order No. 2012-41, enacted 6/7112.1



APPENDIX C - 105

C-050'0200 Avoidance of Delay Costs

(1) The County Administrator has the authority to sign amendments to Public
Improvement Contracts, for conhact amounts exceeding those set forth in C-050-0100,
under the following conditions:

(a) The amendment modifies bid items that have been defined under the original
Contract, or addresses Differing Site Conditions, and
(b) The time needed to seek approval from the Board may result in delay costs or
claims payable to the contractor.

(2) A report shall be provided to the members of the Board following every use of the

authority. The amendment shall be placed before the Board for review at the earliest

opportunity. The authority granted in this section is in addition to the authority granted in
Rule C-050-0100.
[Adopted by Order NO. 2005-34, enacted 2124105J



W
tNeW+fne Ueeteent

DI\ASI€N€IOsO

AUTHORITY TO SIGN CONTRACTS

€-0s0-0JSfDelegation of Authority to sign Contracts and Amendments

(1) Application. The Board has authority to sign all €ent+ae+s-conllraclt and €en{+aelcoUtac!
amendmentsorrenewalsforthe.Thepurposeofthese

is to establish a limited
delegation of that authority to sign een*aets-cont[acttr and €ent@fiac!_amendments or
renewals. In other words, these rules identify the persons other than the Board who have the

authoritytosign@a!rtE&1tand€en*rastrg9n][aELamendmentsorrenewalsforthe
.Theydonotaddressthetypeofprocurementprocess

that is to be followed, such as Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, or other procurement

process.

(2) Authority to Sign Contracts and Contract Amendments.

(a) Officers and employees of Clackamas County holding the positions listed in this
subsectionhavetheauthoritytosign@ithavaluenottoexceedatotalof
$150,000 in the aggregate for any one project or for any one contractor in a single fiscal year

(b) The listed persons also have authority to sign een+rae+conl!rcpt!_amendments or renewals,

if the amendment does not exceed 10% of the original een+rae*cont[act!-amount or $150,000
for the entirety of the term of the een*rae+g94]tac1, whichever is less.

Assessor

Business and Community Services Director

Business and Community Services Deputy Director

C-Com Director

Chief Deputy

County Clerk

Community Corrections Director

County Administrator

County Counsel

Deputy County Administrator



District Attorney

District Attorney Office Administrator (Administrative Services Manager)

gmerg€nEr-DjsagIelManagement Director

@

Family Court Services Director

Finance Director

Finance Deputy Director

Health, Housing and Human Services Director

Health, Housing and Human Services Deputy Director

Housing Authority Director

Housing Authority Executive Director

Human Resources Director

Human Resources Assistant Director

Information Services Director

Information Services Assistant Director

@

Justice ofthe Peace

Juvenile Department Director

Law Library Librarian

North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District Director

Public and Government Relatien+{ffa:irs Director

Procurement Division Director

Sheriff

W



Tourism and Cultural Affairs@ Executive Director

Tourism and Cultural Affairs Deputv Director [Note: this position does not yet existl

Transportation and Development Director

Transportation and Devel opment DeputfAggiSIAal-Director

Treasurer

Undersheriff

Water Environment Services Director

Water Environment Services Assi stant Director

(3) District Attorney'so Sheriffs, Treasurer's, Assessor's County Clerkos and Justice of the

Peace's Additional Authority. In addition to the authority granted above in subsection (2), the

District Attorney, the Sheriff, the Treasurer, the Assessor the County Clerk and the Justice of the

Peace have the authority to sign gen*ae+qA4Uact-amendments, for contracts other than Publie

phliq @contracts, as that term is defined by ORS Chapter 2794"

which do not exceed l0% of the original contract amount, or $150,000, whichever is greater.

(4) DTD Director's and WES Director's Additional Authority. In addition to the authority

granted above in subsection (2), the Transportation and Development Director, and the Water

and Environment Services Director, have the authority to sign een+rae+*gg!1act amendments, for
pug++pUbrc @contracts, as that term is defined by ORS Chapter

279A"which do not exceed 10% of the original contract amount, or $150,000, whichever is

greater.

(5) County Administrator's Additional Authority. In addition to the authority granted above

in subsection (2), the County Administrator has the authority to sign een*rae+99g!&gt

amendments for both pub+ie-pllic @contracts" as that term is defind
by ORS Chapter 2794. and other contracts, which do not exceed 10% of the original contract

amount, or $150,000, whichever is greater.

In addition to the authority granted above, when (i) there exists an emergency such that a quorum

of the Board of County Commissioners cannot meet before an action must be taken for the

protection of the public and/or public goods, or (ii) a quorum of the Board of County

Commissioners is not assembled for two or more regularly scheduled public business meetings,

then the County Administrator is authorizedto enter into contracts and contract amendments for

the purchase of products and or services for any amount under the following conditions:

(a) The Office of County Counsel has reviewed and approved the contract or
amendment;

(b) Sufficient monies are available to fund the contract or amendment; and



(c) The County Administrator shall not approve any contracts or amendment, or take any
other action, that requires a public hearing.

In such circumstances, it is the intent of the Board to grant the County Administrator sufficient
authority to take such actions as are necessary to make certain emergencies are addressed andlor
that County business can continue until such time as a quorum can be convened. The County
Administrator shall provide a full report to the Board of County Commissioners at their next
available business meeting on the exercise of any authority provided for under this provision.

(6) Authority Exclusive. The delegations of authority set forth in this section are exclusiveo and
no other persons have authority to perform such functions without express written authority from
the Board granted after the adoption of this section. All previous delegations of authority
adopted by the Board with respect to these Rules are hereby repealed. ITO BE REVISED
BASED ON DECISION TO AMEND CODE OR PASS RESOLUTOIN/ORDINANCEI. The
County Administrator has other authority granted in Chapters 2.05 and 2.09 of the County Code,
such as the authority to sign employment contracts and the Counsel has granted
in Chanter 2.12 o the Countv Code,

(7) Other Limits. The authority granted in this section to sign Contract amendments does not
override the limits on €entraelgonlpg!-amendments for €entraets-gsn1lAg1r awarded as small
Preeureiqents-p rocurements @termed iate Procurements. as those term s are
defined blr ORS Chapter 2794 and applicable County Code. Mmendments
to small @shall not increase the @o
greaterthan$6,000.Amendmentstointermediate@shallnotexceed
25Yo of the original een*ae+conltfact price or $25,000, whichever is greater,flas!_ggnr[engg rngy
be unnecessary. Consider deletionl.


